


B U D G E T  :  S E N S I T I V E  
CAB-19-MIN-0431 

6 noted that in the 2019/20 and 2020/21 financial years, funding to increase the level of the 
Combined Pharmaceutical Budget will be appropriated to DHBs, and funding will be 
allocated across DHBs in line with the population based funding formula;

7 noted that $14.800 million of the $60 million required for PHARMAC will come from 
existing in-principle expense transfers that have already been approved by Joint Ministers;

8 approved early confirmation of the in principle expense transfers detailed in paragraph 7 to 
allow funding to be reprioritised to PHARMAC in 2019/20;

9 noted that the amount sought for early confirmation in paragraph 8 above is based on 
unaudited year-end financial results however there is sufficient certainty for these to be 
reprioritised;

10 approved the following changes to appropriations to give effect to the decision in paragraph
4 above, with a corresponding impact on the operating balance and net core Crown debt:

Vote Health
Minister of Health

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 and
outyears

Non-Departmental Output Expense: 

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Auckland DHB 

1.902 3.804 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Bay of Plenty DHB 

1.122 2.244 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Canterbury DHB 

2.168 4.336 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Capital & Coast DHB

1.140 2.280 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Counties-Manukau DHB 

2.200 4.400 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services – Hawke’s Bay DHB

0.768 1.536 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Hutt DHB

0.594 1.188 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Lakes DHB

0.500 1.000 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - MidCentral DHB 

0.800 1.600 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Nelson-Marlborough DHB

0.680 1.360 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Northland DHB 

0.928 1.856 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - South Canterbury DHB

0.280 0.560 -

Health and Disability Support 
Services - Southern DHB 

1.350 2.700 -

2 
B U D G E T  :  S E N S I T I V E  2jh3xn123 2019-09-09 16:37:46






